Total Supermarkets Non-RSA (7.7) 0.9

Impact of Angola hyperinflation adjustment
For the year ended 30 June 2019, the economy of Angola was again assessed to be hyperinflationary. As a result,
the Group accounted for the results of its Angolan operations on a hyperinflationary basis in accordance with
IAS 29: Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies.

It is therefore useful and good governance to report pro forma financial information for the current year under review
which excludes the impact of hyperinflation.

The pro forma financial information was calculated through applying all the accounting policies adopted by the Group
in the latest audited annual financial statements except for the hyperinflationary standard IAS 29.

The financial impact of hyperinflation on the current period’s results is shown in the format of a pro forma statement of
comprehensive income and a pro forma statement of financial position.

7

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Restated*
52 Weeks 52 Weeks 52 Weeks
Including 52 Weeks Excluding Excluding

Hyper-
inflation

Hyper-
inflation

Hyper-
inflation

Hyper-
inflation

Audited Adjustment Pro Forma Pro Forma
2019 2019 2019 2018

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Sale of merchandise  150 395  (199)  150 594  145 881
Cost of sales  (115 074)  152  (115 226)  (110 845)
GROSS PROFIT  35 321  (47)  35 368  35 036
Other operating income  3 218  42  3 176  2 965
Depreciation and amortisation  (2 640)  (88)  (2 552)  (2 448)
Operating leases  (4 643)  (2)  (4 641)  (4 269)
Employee benefits  (11 997)  20  (12 017)  (10 901)
Other operating expenses  (13 303)  23  (13 326)  (12 675)
Net monetary gain  920   920  —  —
TRADING PROFIT  6 876   868  6 008  7 708
Exchange rate gains/(losses)   115  (21)   136  (290)
Items of a capital nature  (80)  (21)  (59)  (246)
OPERATING PROFIT  6 911   826  6 085  7 172
Interest received from bank account balances   273  —   273   215
Finance costs  (845)  —  (845)  (421)
Share of profit of equity accounted investments  —  —  —   27
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX  6 339   826  5 513  6 993
Income tax expense  (2 068)  (49)  (2 019)  (1 948)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  4 271   777  3 494  5 045

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF INCOME TAX  (2 773)  (597)  (2 176)  (689)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurements of post-employment medical benefit
obligations   3  —   3   2

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation differences including
hyperinflation effect  (2 776)  (597)  (2 179)  (678)
Share of foreign currency translation differences of equity
accounted investments  —  —  —  (2)
Gains on effective cash flow hedge  —  —  —  (11)

For the year  —  —  —   3
Reclassified to profit for the year  —  —  —  (14)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  1 498   180  1 318  4 356

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the parent  4 260   777  3 483  5 033
Non-controlling interest   11  —   11   12

 4 271   777  3 494  5 045

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the parent  1 487   180  1 307  4 344
Non-controlling interest   11  —   11   12

 1 498   180  1 318  4 356

Basic earnings per share (cents) 768.2 140.1 628.1 904.0
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 767.3 140.0 627.3 903.3
Basic headline earnings per share (cents) 780.8 142.8 638.0 939.2
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 779.9 142.7 637.2 938.4

* Restated for the change in accounting policy. Refer to note 2 of the summary consolidated financial results for more detail.

8

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Restated*
Including Excluding Excluding

Hyper-
inflation

Hyper-
inflation

Hyper-
inflation

Hyper-
inflation

Audited Adjustment Pro Forma Pro Forma
2019 2019 2019 2018

Rm Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS  30 212  2 341  27 871  27 100
Property, plant and equipment  21 444  2 248  19 196  19 078
Government bonds and bills  2 516  —  2 516  —
Loans receivable  1 664  —  1 664  —
Held-to-maturity investments  —  —  —  2 090
Loans and receivables  —  —  —  1 318
Deferred income tax assets   629  (337)   966  1 236
Intangible assets  3 077  —  3 077  2 993
Trade and other receivables   882   430   452   385

CURRENT ASSETS  33 969   42  33 927  32 260
Inventories  20 889   33  20 856  17 899
Trade and other receivables  4 197   9  4 188  4 945
Current income tax assets   480  —   480   120
Government bonds and bills   500  —   500  —
Loans receivable   196  —   196  —
Held-to-maturity investments  —  —  —  1 600
Loans and receivables  —  —  —   231
Cash and cash equivalents  7 707  —  7 707  7 465

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE   814  —   814   184

TOTAL ASSETS  64 995  2 383  62 612  59 544

EQUITY
CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT
Stated capital  7 516  —  7 516  7 516
Treasury shares  (605)  —  (605)  (554)
Reserves  19 152  1 873  17 279  18 732

 26 063  1 873  24 190  25 694
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST   114  —   114   91
TOTAL EQUITY  26 177  1 873  24 304  25 785

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  11 204   510  10 694  2 956
Borrowings  9 044  —  9 044  1 371
Deferred income tax liabilities   568   510   58   86
Provisions   289  —   289   264
Fixed escalation operating lease accruals  1 303  —  1 303  1 235

CURRENT LIABILITIES  27 614  —  27 614  30 803
Trade and other payables  19 495  —  19 495  20 048
Contract liabilities   791  —   791   578
Borrowings  2 662  —  2 662  5 606
Current income tax liabilities   423  —   423   481
Provisions   119  —   119   95
Bank overdrafts  4 124  —  4 124  3 995

TOTAL LIABILITIES  38 818   510  38 308  33 759

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  64 995  2 383  62 612  59 544

* Restated for the change in accounting policy. Refer to note 2 of the summary consolidated financial results for more detail.

9

NUMBER OF OUTLETS 30 JUNE 2019

12 MONTHS CONFIRMED
NEW

STORES
2020 2018 OPENED CLOSED  2019

SUPERMARKETS 1 297 81 23 1 355 118

SHOPRITE 640 30 5 665 35

CHECKERS 221 9 2 228 12

CHECKERS HYPER 37 0 0 37 1

USAVE 399 41 16 424 40

KNECT 0 1 0 1 30

LIQUORSHOP 440 53 3 490 37

FURNITURE 484 5 24 465 6

OK FURNITURE 430 5 18 417 5

HOUSE & HOME 54 0 6 48 1

OK FRANCHISE 418 69 27 460 34

HUNGRY LION 14 0 5 9 0

TOTAL STORES 2 653 208 82 2 779 195

COUNTRIES OUTSIDE RSA 14 1 1 14 0

TOTAL STORES OUTSIDE RSA 415 28 19 424 29

These numbers exclude Hungry Lion stores held for sale and sold during the preceding 12 months (opening balance
adjusted with 190 stores), as well as the MediRite pharmacies which are located within supermarkets.

DIVIDEND NO 141
The board has declared a final dividend of 163 cents (2018: 279 cents) per ordinary share, payable to shareholders on
Monday, 9 September 2019. The dividend has been declared out of income reserves. This brings the total dividend
for the year to 319 cents (2018: 484 cents) per ordinary share. The last day to trade cum dividend will be Tuesday,
3 September 2019. As from Wednesday, 4 September 2019, all trading of Shoprite Holdings Ltd shares will take place

[…]

IFRS 9 requires all financial assets to be classified and measured on the basis of the entity’s business model for
managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

Management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group at the date
of initial application of IFRS 9 and has classified its financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories.
It was determined that all of the Group’s financial assets which were measured at amortised cost and classified
as held-to-maturity and loans and receivables under IAS 39, satisfy the conditions for classification at amortised
cost under IFRS 9. Hence there is no change to the measurement of these assets.

There has been no change to the classification of the Group’s financial liabilities and they continue to be
classified and measured at amortised cost.

17

A summary of the change in classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities under IFRS 9 and
IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 2 July 2018, is presented below:

Measurement category Carrying amount

Original
(IAS 39)

New
(IFRS 9)

Original
Rm

Remeasure-
ments

Rm
New
Rm

Financial assets
Held-to-maturity investments Held-to-

maturity
Amortised
cost  3 690  (133)  3 557

Loans and receivables Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost  1 549 (1)  1 548

Instalment sales Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost  1 228  (316)   912

Trade receivables Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost  2 112  —  2 112

Other receivables excluding prepayments
and taxes receivable

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost  1 369  (81)  1 288

Amounts receivable from joint ventures Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost   25  —   25

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost  7 465  —  7 465

Total financial assets  17 438  (531)  16 907

Financial liabilities
Borrowings Other financial

liabilities
Amortised
cost  6 977  —  6 977

Trade payables Other financial
liabilities

Amortised
cost  12 986  —  12 986

Other payables and accruals excluding taxes
payable and employee benefit accruals

Other financial
liabilities

Amortised
cost  5 417  —  5 417

Amounts owing to joint ventures Other financial
liabilities

Amortised
cost   1  —   1

Bank overdrafts Other financial
liabilities

Amortised
cost  3 995  —  3 995

Total financial liabilities  29 376  —  29 376

18

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED